PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315122		B. WING			05/06/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied	quirements for Long Term	К	000			
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope Standard Recertificat was found to be in no requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti	ion Survey. Westfield Center incompliance with the icipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 293 SS=E	the 1970's. The facilit zones. Exit Signage	single story Type II ted building that was built in y is divided into 10 smoke	К	293			5/10/21
	also served by the en 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-s with less than 30 occi travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT by:	gns are displayed in with continuous illumination nergency lighting system. story existing occupancies upants where the line of exit is not met as evidenced n and review of facility			I.		
L ABORATORY I	DIDECTOR'S OR PROVIDERS	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

05/25/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING (COMPLETED		
		315122	B. WING		05/06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD VESTFIELD, NJ 07090	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
K 293	documentation, it w failed to ensure that were posted, to clear path. This deficient practiful following: During a facility tou the presence of the the surveyor observed. On 5/5/2021 at 9:40 exit sign above the next to the Physical above the corridor of visitation room evacuation diagram that was the primar access route to read that the primar access route to read that was the primar access route to read that the primar access route to read the prima	as determined that the facility t six (6) illuminated exit signs arly identify the exit access ce was evidenced by the r on 5/5/2021 and 5/6/2021, in Maintenance Director (MD), yed the following: O AM, there was no illuminated corridor double smoke doors Therapy area. was no illuminated exit sign double smoke doors near A review of an emergency posted in the area, identified y and/or secondary exit ch an exit discharge door. was no illuminated exit signs of the Unit O AM, there was no illuminated corridor double smoke doors	K 293	- Illuminated exit sign above the condouble smoke doors next to the Phytherapy area was replaced immediately illuminated exit sign above the condouble smoke doors near visitation was replaced immediately Illuminated exit signs (one on each of the Unit corridor downs replaced immediately Illuminated exit sign above the condouble smoke doors next to Reside room was replaced Illuminated exit sign above the condouble smoke doors next to Reside room was replaced Illuminated exit sign above the condouble smoke doors next to Reside room was replaced. All access to exits were checked for functional illuminated exit signs. Unilluminated exit signs, if any, wer replaced. Immediately, Maintenance Director in-serviced maintenance simaking sure that all exit signs are checked, functional and replaced if needed. Maintenance Director start in-servicing facility staff on identifying/reporting/recording of all maintenance issues into the electrowork order system (TELS). II. All residents have the potential to affected by the same deficient practional final process of the units to identify/report/record findings related maintenance issues, including unilluminated exit signs as part of the facility preventative maintenance program.	ysical ately. rridor room h side) pors rridor ent rridor ent r e e e taff on ded onic be tice. nce tor will o ed to	

PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD **COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC** WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 Continued From page 2 K 293 NFPA. Life Safety Code 2012 7.10.1.5.1 Exit identifying/reporting/recording of all Access. Access to exits shall be marked by maintenance issues into TELS. approved, readily visible signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach the exit is not readily IV. Maintenance Director/Administrator will apparent to the occupants. conduct random audits of the exit signs NFPA Life Safety Code 2012 7.10.5.2.1 through daily rounds. Continuous Illumination. Audits will be conducted weekly X 4 Every sign required to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, weeks, then bi-weekly X 4 weeks, then 7.10.7, and 7.10.8.1 shall be continuously monthly. illuminated as required under the provisions of Results of the audits will be presented to section 7.8, unless otherwise provided in the monthly QAPI meetings for review and 7.10.5.2.2 revision as deemed appropriate. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 6/18/21 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING		05/06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090	1 00/00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
K 321	e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallon f. Combustible Stora (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation it was determined that a.) ensure that doors self-closing and position and b.) ensure a fire assembly. This deficient practice following: At 9:14 AM, during a basement in the prese Maintenance Director identified that the commain electrical room opened to a 90 degree latch into its frame as rooms one hour fire in was repeated two ad results. During the above obsenoted that there were each measuring 19 in were screwed onto the inspection identified openings through the in with wood and pain penetrations to the d had compromised the	ns (exceeding 64 gallons) cooms s) ge Rooms/Spaces ussified as Severe It is not met as evidenced on and interview on 5/5/2021, at the facility failed to to hazardous areas were tive latch into their frames door maintained its fire rated ed was evidenced by the tour of the building sence of the facility or (MD), the surveyor ridor door leading into the did not self-close when se opening with a positive as required to maintain the seated construction. This test ditional times with the same servation, the surveyor also the two pieces of plywood, inches by 13 inches, that the inside of the door. Further that the door had two the door which had been filled	K 32	I. - Corridor door leading into the mair electrical room was quoted and order through door company immediately. Door was delivered on 6/14/21 and installed on 6/15/21; inwith \$1028.00 amount provided upon delivery/installment: invoice# - INV2011b. - Medical records room door was resimmediately. - All facility doors were checked for closure, no additional findings identiful. All residents have the potential to affected by the same deficient practiful. - Maintenance staff will complete damaintenance rounds of the facility apart of the preventative maintenance program. - All staff will be re-inserviced on identifying/reporting/recording maintenance issues into TELS elect work order system. IV. - Maintenance Director/Environment Services Director will conduct rando audits of the facility doors for proper	paired proper ified. be ice. illy s a e tronic	

PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315122 B. WING 05/06/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD **COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC** WESTFIELD, NJ 07090 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 Continued From page 4 K 321 that door been like that. The MD stated, "it was closure as a part of the preventative like that when I started." maintenance program. - Audits will be conducted weekly X 4 At 10:40 AM, an inspection of the facility's weeks, then bi-weekly X 4 weeks, then medical records storage room was performed. A monthly. closure test of the 3/4 hour fire rated corridor door - Results of the audits will be presented to was conducted. When the door was opened to a the monthly QAPI meetings for review and 90 degree opening and allowed to self-close, the revision as deemed appropriate. door did not close with positive latch into its frame as required to maintain the room's one hour fire rated construction. This test was repeated two additional times with the same results. The room was larger than 50 square feet. This would allow fire, smoke and poisonous gases to pass from the main electrical room and medical records storage room into the exit corridors in the event of a fire. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e). Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 5/31/21 K 351 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5,

PRINTED: 10/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315122	B. WING	<u></u>	05/06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT WESTFIELD, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1515 LAMBERTS MILL ROAD WESTFIELD, NJ 07090		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
K 351	19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation it was determined that automatic fire sprinkle accordance with NFF This deficient practice following: During the building to facility Maintenance I an inspection inside to Resident shower roof surveyor observed th coverage within the 6 inch wide corridor lead the room. The one fir room would not reach corridor. At that time, only fire sprinkler in the the MD if that sprinkler	r, 9.7.1.1(1) It is not met as evidenced on and interview on 5/5/2021, at the facility failed to provide er protection to all areas in PA 13. The was evidenced by the Sour in the presence of the Director (MD) at 11:34 AM, The Source of the Orie	K 35	I. - Work order for the identified sprink head was placed with company immediately. Safety technician was scheduled to the sprinkler head inside the Unit Resident shower room or 5/28/21; job was completed, invoice 137062. - All sprinkler heads were checked deficient practice; rest of the sprinkler heads were in compliance with the safety code. II. All residents of the Memory Unit the potential to be affected by the safeticient practice. III. Maintenance staff/Maintenance Director will continue to monitor the sprinkler heads through daily round part of the facility preventative maintenance program. IV. Maintenance Director/Environme Services Director will conduct rando audits of all facility sprinkler heads the deficient practice as a part of preventation program. Audits will be conducted weekly X 4 weeks, then bi-weekly X 4 weeks, then bi-weekly X 4 weeks, the monthly. Results of the audits will be present the monthly QAPI meeting for revier revision as deemed appropriate.	eafety d move move the for er life have ame s as a ental om for intative then ted to	